
  

S P E C I A L  
P E N S I O N S  

C O M M I T T E E
Tuesday, 6th December, 2016

at 4.00 pm
Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 

London E8 1EA
Membership:

Councillor Kam Adams
Councillor Robert Chapman (Chair)
Councillor Feryal Demirci
Councillor Michael Desmond (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Patrick Moule
Councillor Geoff Taylor

Co-optees:

Jonathan Malins-Smith

Tim Shields
Chief Executive

Contact:
Rabiya Khatun
Governance Services
Tel: 020 8356 6279
Email: Rabiya.khatun@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Tuesday, 6th December, 2016

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - MEMBERS TO DECLARE AS 
APPROPRIATE 

3  CONSIDERATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8

4  PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2016 UPDATE AND ASSET 
LIABILITY MODELLING 

9 - 12

5  INVESTMENT STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT 13 - 44

6  PROCUREMENT  OF THIRD PARTY PENSION ADMINISTRATION 
SERVICES 

45 - 50

7  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR IS 
URGENT 

Item No Title Page No



ACCESS AND INFORMATION

Location

Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, almost 
directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse.

Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the station, turn 
right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look for the Hackney Town 
Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way.

Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15.

Facilities
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the Town Hall.

Induction loop facilities are available in Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the side to the 
main Town Hall entrance.

Copies of the Agenda
The Hackney website contains a full database of meeting agendas, reports and minutes. Log 
on at: www.hackney.
[...]
finished making your representation, 
you must leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.  

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.  

Further Information

Advice can be obtained from Yinka Owa, Director of Legal on 020 8356 6234 or email 
Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk

FS 566728

mailto:Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

Councillors Present: Councillor Robert Chapman in the Chair

Cllr Kam Adams, Cllr Michael Desmond (Vice-
Chair) and Cllr Geoff Taylor

Co-Optee Jonathan Malins- Smith

Officers in Attendance: Ian Williams (Group Director of Finance and
Corporate Resources), Michael Honeysett (Director 
of Financial Management), Rachel Cowburn 
(Project Manager/Accountant) and Christopher 
Ellmore (Treasury and Banking Manager).

Also in Attendance: Karen McWilliam & Jayne Deeble  - Aon
Andrew Johnson } Hymans Robertson
Robbie McInroy   }
Claire Curtin        - Trucost Plc 

Representatives of Divest Hackney

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Moule and Demirci and 
Stephen Rix.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - MEMBERS TO DECLARE AS 
APPROPRIATE 

2.1 Councillors Chapman, Desmond and Taylor declared a non-pecuniary interest 
as deferred members of the LGPS.

3 CONSIDERATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

3.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th June 
2016 were a correct record.

4 TRAINING - ACTUARIAL VALUATION 

4.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the training session on the 2016 actuarial 
valuation and the methodology employed to assist in meeting the standards 
set out in the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework and in the Fund’s 
training policy.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Monday, 19th September, 2016 
4.2 Robbie McInroy delivered a presentation on Active versus Passive Equity 

Investment and an outline of the areas covered are set out below: 

2016 VALUATION TRAINING AND INITIAL WHOLE FUND RESULTS
Valuation basics
 How the Fund works
 Why do we do a valuation
 Valuing benefits for a single member
 Valuing all future benefit payments
 Liability valuation- assumptions
 Achieving the right balance
 Increased scrutiny
 2016 valuation timeline

Valuation results
 Key assumptions
 Whole fund valuation results
 Why has the funding position changed
 Experience since 2013
 Membership data received and validated
 Membership experience
 Outlook for contributions
 Whole fund valuation results – SAB basis
Next steps 
 Prepare and consult on Funding Strategy Statement
 Testing of Council contribution strategies
 Finalise valuation report

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.

5 PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2016 - INITIAL REPORT 

5.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing a summary of the progress to 
date on the 2016 actuarial valuation. 

5.2 In response to Councillor Adams questions regarding the frequency of the 
actuarial valuations and a review of the contribution rate, Mr McInroy stated 
that a valuation takes place every three years and any new contribution rate 
would be set in April 2017. 

5.3 Councillor Taylor asked if the results of the European referendum had been 
factored into the valuation. Mr McInroy stated that the valuation had been 
undertaken in 2015 and therefore did not account of the referendum results.

5.4 Councillor Desmond asked whether any lessons could be learnt from the 
collapse of the BHS pension fund. Mr McInroy stressed that the public sector 
Pension Funds were taxpayer funded schemes and therefore more secure 
than private sector pensions. 

5.5 Mr Malins- Smith enqui
[...]
ncil would ensure that the London 
CIV’s investment approach was aligned with Hackney’s strategy towards more 
ethical investments.  Mr Williams stated that the Fund had set a clear strategy 
in relation to ethical investments and advised that the Chair and Hackney 
Officers were also members of London CIV boards.

 
6.5 Councillor Taylor asked if the Committee’s statement of social responsibility 

including a reduction in fossil fuels was being applied by the Fund Managers.  
Ms Cowburn indicated that the Committee’s Investment Strategy Statement 
had been highlighted to the Fund Managers during their review meetings.

6.6 A representative from Divest Hackney thanked the Committee members for 
their continuing work on reducing the carbon footprint and presented a petition 

Page 3



Monday, 19th September, 2016 
of over 1,000 signatures in support of disinvesting from fossil fuels. It was 
argued that engagement was an ineffective tool in discouraging investments in 
fossil fuels. The Chair highlighted that disinvestment from fossil fuels could not 
be undertaken speedily as other factors had to be taken into consideration 
such as Members’ fiduciary responsibility, the impact of legislation and other 
social considerations.  Ms Cowburn stated that active managers had 
responded positively to engagement and this had impacted positively on 
Environmental, Social and Governance issues.  The use of fossil fuels was a 
part of the UK economy and engagement would be necessary to encourage 
alternative investments in low carbon footprint.

6.7 Mr Honeysett advised that a report detailing a new investment strategy would 
be submitted at a forthcoming meeting in January 2017.  Ms Cowburn 
indicated that officers were exploring the transfer of liquid investments to the 
London CIV and the Chair asked officers to consult with scheme members on 
this issue.  

6.8 The Chair enquired in relation to affordable low carbon investment vehicles in 
the market. Mr Johnson said that the market for low carbon investments had 
grown significantly over the past 12 months and Ms Curtin stated that there 
were many low carbon indices with some having long track records. 

6.9 Mr Malins- Smith asked whether Trucost was an international company.  Ms 
Curtin stated that Trucost was a global company with teams based in Europe, 
USA, and Australia and that many international Pension Funds had 
encountered similar challenges as the UK Funds.

6.10 In response to questions from Members, Ms Curtin indicated that many listed 
companies had exposure to oil and coal and that a reduction in funding could 
discourage companies from investing in alternatives such as wind power to 
replace fossil fuels.

RESOLVED to note the report and the outcome of the carbon footprinting 
analysis as presented at the meeting

LGPS UPDATE - INVESTMENT POOLING AND GAD SECTION 13 REPORT 

7.1 Christopher Ellmore introduced the report providing an update on the 
Government’s pooling agenda for LGPS funds and the progress made by the 
London Collective Investment Vehicle. The report also provided information on 
the ‘dry run’ Section 13 analysis completed by the Government Actuary’s 
Department (GAD) using the 2013 valuations and included a copy of GAD’s 
S13 report and S13 briefing note from Hymans Robertson.

7.2  The Chair sought clarification regarding the issue causing the amber solvency 
measure for LBH fund at table 5. Mr Williams said that the emerging risk was 
a potential asset shock of +5%, which could impact on the solvency of the 
Fund.

 
7.3 Mr Malins- Smith asked about the LBH Fund maturity ranking based on a 

scale of 0-10 compared to the other 90 Funds. Mr Honeysett indicated that 
this information was not available at the meeting and that he would respond 
directly to Mr Malins –Smith. Ms McWilliam stressed that the amber and red 

Page 4



Monday, 19th September, 2016 
solvency measures were useful as advance warnings of possible solvency 
risks to the Fund a
[...]
he member enquiry could have been due to 
the recent changes to the pension regulations.  

RESOLVED to:
1. Note the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund AVC Review .
2. Agree the recommendations to :

a. review the structure of the Iifestyle strategies available through the 
AVC arrangement

b. close the Global Equity Fund to new members
c. consider using some of the additional services available 
d. update the Fund's website
e. investigate with employers in relation to the timing of monthly 

payments and the auctioning of requests to change AVCs.

13 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR IS 
URGENT 

13.1 PENSIONS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

13.1.1 The supplementary paper was circulated at the meeting.

13.1.2 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report covering the LBH Pensions Board 
Annual Report.  Ms Cowburn highlighted that three of the four representatives 

Page 6



Monday, 19th September, 2016 
had become ineligible as they were no longer Council employees and the 
Council was currently undertaking a recruitment process to replace these 
representatives. 

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.

13.2 Mr Williams advised that the next special strategy meeting of the Pensions 
Committee would be scheduled in December 2016.

Duration of the meeting: 6.30-9.25pm 

Contact:
Rabiya Khatun
Governance Services
020 8356 6279

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 
Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation 
2016 Update and Asset Liability 
Modelling 
 
Pensions Committee Strategy Meeting   
6th December 2016 

 
Classification 

PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

None 
 

 
Ward(s) affected 

 
ALL 

 
 
 

1.  INTRODUCTION 

1.1  This report provides a summary of the progress on the 2016 Actuarial Valuation and 
whilst at the time of writing the report is not ready for distribution, an update from the 
Fund’s Actuary Hymans Robertson will be provided at the meeting. It also provides 
information on the Asset Liability Modelling exercise currently underway, which will 
help to determine the Fund’s approach to contribution rate setting over the 3 years 
from 1st April 2017. The Actuarial Valuation is undertaken every 3 years and is an 
assessment of the assets and liabilities of the pension fund, which determines the 
funding level.  
 

2.  RECOMMENDATION 

2.1  The Pensions Committee is recommended to: 

 Note the report. 
 

3.  RELATED DECISIONS 

 Pensions Committee 18th November 2015 – Actuarial Valuation 2016 – 
Training and Preliminary Work 

 Pensions Committee 18th November 2015 – Investment Strategy 

 Pensions Committee meeting 19th September 2016 – Training Session 
provided to Committee 

 Pensions Committee meeting 19th September 2016 – Actuarial Valuation 
2016 – Initial Report 
 

4.  COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

4.1  The experience of the Pension Fund in terms of its investments, its liabilities, both 
over the short and longer term, and the profile of its members between actuarial 
valuations determines its financial status, its funding level and the contributions 
required from employers for the following three years. With the Council as both the 
administering authority and the largest employer contributing to the Pension fund, the 
level of funding for the Pension Fund and the requirement to fund both past and 
current employee pension benefits can directly impact on the level of resources 
available for other Council services. The valuation outcome is sensitive to both the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 4 

actuarial and financial assumptions made within the valuation; any significant 
variations to those assumptions could impact upon the Fund’s financial position. 

 

4.2  Members have been kept informed of the progress of the Funding position through 
the quarterly updates on the funding status. At the 2013 valuation the Fund was 
70.1% funded, over a 3 year period the fundin
[...]
adjust contribution 
rates that employers are required to pay to try to ensure that any deficit at end of 
contract is kept to a minimum; despite the improvement in the Whole Fund funding 
position, it is possible that some employers could face an increase in their individual 
employer contribution rates.  Results will be made available as soon as possible and 
employers will be given the opportunity to meet with the Officers and Fund actuary to 
discuss their results should they wish to do so.  

 
6.8      The actuary will be attending the meeting and will be available for further discussion 

of the valuation results.  
 

7.  ASSET LIABILITY MODELLING 
 

7.1  As set out in Section 6.6, some early Asset Liability Modelling work was undertaken 
in advance of the formal valuation to look at the management of employer contribution 
rates due to commence on 1st April 2017. The modelling used 2013 valuation data 
to assess a variety of contribution, asset allocation and asset outperformance 
scenarios, assessing the probability of success and tail risks associated with each. 
These results were then used to provide an early indication of the appropriateness of 
the different scenarios. 

  

7.2 The outcome of this work, in conjunction with the Whole Fund results indicated that 
for the Council, continuing the contribution rates to 31st March 2017 as currently set 
out in the rates and adjustments certificate would allow for some reduction in 
contributions from 1st April 2017. The initial modelling exercise has now been 
updated using 2016 data and the new asset outperformance assumption (1.65), with 
the results due to be presented at the meeting. These results will be used to help 
finalise contribution rates and inform the allocation to growth assets that will feed 
through into the investment strategy.  
 
 

  
 
Ian Williams 
Group Director of Finance & Corporate Resources 
 
Report Originating Officers:  Rachel Cowburn  020-8356 2630 
Financial considerations:   Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332 
Legal comments:    Stephen Rix  020-8356 6122 

Page 12



Page 1 of 4

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PublicInvestment Strategy Development

Pensions Committee  
6TH December 2016

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

Three

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report provides the Committee with a discussion on long term investment 

strategy to be considered in the light of the actuarial valuation and modelling work to 
be presented at the Strategy Meeting, as well as the introduction of the new 
Investment Strategy statement from 1st April 2017. The report follows on from the 
training sessions provided to Members in June and September 2016, looking at  
equity investment strategies and progress on the 2016 valuation. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pensions Committee is recommended to:

 Consider the options provided at the meeting

3. RELATED DECISIONS
3.1 Pensions Committee 18th November 2015 – Actuarial Valuation 2016 – Training and 

Preliminary Work
3.2      Pensions Committee 18th November 2015 – Investment Strategy
3.2 Pensions Committee 27th June 2016 – Training Session – Active and Passive 

Investment Approaches
3.3 Pensions Committee 19TH September 2016 – Actuarial Valuation 2016 – Training and 

Initial Report

4 COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, CORPORATE FINANCE AND                
RESOURCES

4.1 This presentation by the Fund’s investment consultant will set out the timeline for and 
initial approach to the development of the investment strategy, with a focus on 
ensuring that the strategy is appropriate for the funding position of the Fund and 
reflects the investment beliefs of the Committee. 

4.2 Understanding the impact of adopting different approaches to the investment strategy 
and the setting of employer contribution strategies enables the Committee to consider 
the longer term financial impact of such decisions and to take reasonable financial 
decisions when setting inve
[...]
ion to a person.  
(c) 1999 c. 30; see S.I. 2000/1047 and S.I. 2000/1049. 

Page 19



 4

Services and Markets Act 2000 (Regulated Activities) Order 2001 (accepting 

deposits)(a); 

(b) an EEA firm of the kind mentioned in paragraph 5(b)(b) of Schedule 3 to the 2000 Act 

(EEA passport rights) which has permission under paragraph 15 of that Schedule(c) to 

accept deposits; 

(c) the Bank of England or the central bank of an EEA state other than the United Kingdom; 

or 

(d) the National Savings Bank. 

(3) An authority must secure that the deposit-taker may not exercise a right of set-off in relation 

to the account referred to in paragraph (1) in respect of any other account held by the authority or 

any party connected to the authority. 

Investment strategy statement 

7.—(1) An authority must, after taking proper advice, formulate an investment strategy which 

must be in accordance with guidance issued from time to time by the Secretary of State. 

(2) The authority’s investment strategy must include— 

(a) a requirement to invest fund money in a wide variety of investments; 

(b) the authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular investments and types of 

investments; 

(c) the authority’s approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are to be assessed and 

managed; 

(d) the authority’s approach to pooling investments, including the use of collective 

investment vehicles and shared services; 

(e) the authority’s policy on how social, environmental and corporate governance 

considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-selection, retention and 

realisation of investments; and 

(f) the authority’s policy on the exercise of the rights (including voting rights) attaching to 

investments. 

(3) The authority’s investment strategy must set out the maximum percentage of the total value 

of all investments of fund money that it will invest in particular investments or classes of 

investment. 

(4) The authority’s investment strategy may not permit more than 5% of the total value of all 

investments of fund money to be invested in entities which are connected with that authority 

within the meaning of section 212 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 

2007(d). 

(5) The authority must consult such persons as it considers appropriate as to the proposed 

contents of its investment strategy. 

(6) The authority must publish a statement of its investment strategy formulated under paragraph 

(1) and the first such statement must be published no later than 1st April 2017. 

(7) The authority must review and if necessary revise its investment strategy from time to time, 

and at least every 3 years, and publish a statement of any revisions. 

(8) The authority must invest, in accordance with its investment strategy, any fund money that is 

not needed immediately to make payments from the fund. 

                                                                                                                                            
(a) S.I. 2001/544; article 5 was amended by S.I. 2002/682. 
(b) Sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph (5) was substituted by S.I. 2006/3211 and then further substituted by S.I. 2013/3115. 
(c) Paragraph 15 has been amended by S.I. 2003/2066, S.I. 2007/3253, 2012/1906, 2013/1881 and 2015/575. 
(d) 2007 c. 28; section 212 was amended by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (c. 13) and there are 

prospective amendments made by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (c. 2). 

Page 20



 5

Directions by the Secretary of State 

8.—(1) This regulation applies in relation to an authority’s investment functions under these 

Regulations and the 2013 Regulations if the Secretary of State is satisfied that the authority is 

failing to act in accordance with guidance issued under regulation 7(1). 

(2) Where this regulation applies in relation to an authority the Secretary of State may make a 

direction requiring all or any 
[...]
lar investments and types of 

investments; 

c) The authority’s approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are to be 

measured and managed; 

d) The authority’s approach to pooling investments, including the use of collective 

investment vehicles and shared services;  

e) The authority’s policy on how social, environmental or corporate governance 

considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-selection, retention and 

realisation of investments; and 

Page 27



 

 

f) The authority’s policy on the exercise of rights (including voting rights) attaching to 

investments. 

The Investment Strategy Statement must also set out the maximum percentage of the total 
value of all investments of fund money that it will invest in particular investments or classes 
of investment. This, in effect, replaces Schedule 1 to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 (“the 2009 
Regulations”).  
 
Under Regulation 7(6) and (7), the statements must be published by 1st April 2017 and 
then kept under review and revised from time to time and at least every three years.  
Under transitional arrangements, key elements of the 2009 Regulations relating to 
investment policies will continue in force until such time that the Investment Strategy 
Statement under Regulation 7 is published. 
 
Directions by the Secretary of State 
 
Regulation 8 enables the Secretary of State to issue a Direction if he is satisfied that an 
administering authority is failing to act in accordance with this guidance.  
 
One of the main aims of the new investment regulations is to transfer investment decisions 
and their consideration more fully to administering authorities within a new prudential 
framework. Administering authorities will therefore be responsible for setting their policy on 
asset allocation, risk and diversity, amongst other things. In relaxing the regulatory 
framework for scheme investments, administering authoriti
[...]
 not to adopt a policy on the exercise of the rights attaching to investments, including 
voting rights. To increase awareness and promote engagement, Regulation 7(2)(f) now 
requires every administering authority to formulate a policy that reflects their stewardship 
responsibilities. 
 
Summary of requirements 
 
In formulating their policy on the exercise of rights, administering authorities:- 
 

 Must give reasons in their Investment Strategy Statement for not adopting a 

policy of exercising rights, including voting rights, attaching to investments 

 Should, where appropriate, explain their policy on stewardship with reference 

to the Stewardship Code 

 Should strongly encourage their fund managers, if any, to vote their company 

shares in line with their policy under Regulation 7(2)(f) 

 May wish to appoint an independent proxy voting agent to exercise their 

proxy voting and monitor the voting activity of the managers, if any, and for 

reports on voting activity to be submitted annually to the administering 

authority 

 Should publish a report of voting activity as part of their pension fund annual 

report under Regulation 57 of the 2013 Regulations 

 
 
 

 

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 CONSIDERATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2016 UPDATE AND ASSET LIABILITY MODELLING
	5 INVESTMENT STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT
	2 - Investment Strategy Development - Appendix 1
	2 - Investment Strategy Development - Appendix 2
	2 - EXEMPT - Investment Strategy Development - Appendix 3

	6 PROCUREMENT  OF THIRD PARTY PENSION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2016

Councillors Present: Councillor Robert Chapman in the Chair

Cllr Kam Adams, Cllr Michael Desmond (Vice-
Chair), Cllr Patrick Moule and Cllr Geoff Taylor

Apologies: Councillor Feryal Demirci

Co-Optee Jonathan Malins- Smith

Officers in Attendance: Ian Williams (Group Director of Finance and
Corporate Resources), Michael Honeysett (Director 
of Financial Management), Rachel Cowburn 
(Project Manager/Accountant). 

Also in Attendance: Andrew Johnson  }
Geoffrey Nathan   } Hymans Robertson

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Demirci 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - MEMBERS TO DECLARE AS 
APPROPRIATE 

2.1 Councillors Chapman, Desmond and Taylor declared a non-pecuniary interest 
as deferred members of the LGPS.

3 CONSIDERATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

3.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th 
September 2016 were agreed as a correct record subject to the 
amendment at paragraph 5.5 – to replace the word ‘liabilities’ to ‘assets’.

4 PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2016 UPDATE AND ASSET 
LIABILITY MODELLING 

4.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing a summary of the progress on 
the 2016 Actuarial Valuation.  An update from the Fund’s Actuary Hymans 
Robertson would be provided at the meeting including information on the Asset 
Liability Modelling exercise currently underway, which would help to determine 
the Fund’s approach to contribution rate setting over the next 3 years from 1st 
April 2017. 



Tuesday, 6th December, 2016 
4.2 Geoff Nathan and Andrew Johnston delivered a presentation on the LBH Initial 

Valuation Results and an outline of the areas covered is set out below:

Assumptions
 2016 Key assumptions
 Initial draft whole fund valuation results
 Membership data received and validated
 Change in market conditions
 Investment return v expected
 Membership experience
 Why has the funding position changed
 Draft whole fund valuation results- SAB basis

Modelling Results for the Council
 Purpose
 Method
 5,000 scenarios gives a distribution of outcomes
 Method – Payroll
 Decision making framework
 Current triggers
 Investment Framework
 Full range of Assets
 Method – Investment Strategy

 Inputs – Three investment strategies
 Inputs – Two contribution strategies
 Inputs – The scenarios modelled 

 Probability of achieving target in 2034, risk in 2034
 Probability of achieving target in 2031, risk in 2031
 Employer contributions paid over the year to end (Fixed con pattern to 2020 & 

Higher, current and lower risk investment 
 Conclusions

4.3 Mr Malins- Smith asked why the funding position had changed, in particular the 
membership experience over the period and whether this was the result of 
more people paying into the Fund.  Mr Nathan responded that some of the 
movements during that period could be the result of fewer health retirements 
which carried additional liabilities, however, an increase in membership could 
help with cashflow. 

4.4 Cllr Taylor sought clarification regarding Diversified Credit.  Mr Johnston 
explained that multi-asset credit was an allocation in higher yielding bond 
markets and could include high yield bonds, asset backed securities and secure 
loans. These credit investments were attractive because of the potential return 
and had good returns if defaults could be avoided. These credit investments 
were relatively new and had previously been available through banks but could 
now be accessed via a Fund Manager. 

4.5 The Chair enquired about 14% DGF investment and Mr Johnston confirmed it 
related to the GMO investment. The Chair asked why the expected returns for 
UK equities and global equities were the same.  Mr Johnston stated that the 
expected returns were similar but slightly higher volatility had been associated 
with global equities.



Tuesday, 6th December, 2016 

4.6 Cllr Desmond sought clarification regarding commercial property investments 
and how assumptions could be made since the European Referendum.  Mr 
Johnston stated that the commercial sector had been less affected than the 
residential sector following the European Referendum and that property 
investments were considered long term investments with the primary aim of 
delivering yields.  The Fund currently had 10% asset allocation in properties 
and this was a reasonable allocation as the yields for commercial property had 
remained robust.  However, at this stage it would be difficult to predict the 
outcomes and whether the Brexit would have a positive or negative affect on 
this sector.

4.7 Mr Malins- Smith asked why multi-asset was still being referred to as self-
investment grade and secondly how it was in line with the pooling agenda.  Mr 
Johnson clarified that it was a rating agency terminology.  In relation to the 
pooling, there had been many meetings held with the London CIV and it was 
currently considering its approach to the area of multi-assets.   Ms Cowburn 
added that this was not yet a high priority for the London CIV and that as part of 
the Fund’s investment structure review the Committee would have to consider 
what CIV was currently available in relation to active equity and what would 
also be made available this financial year. Ms Cowburn said that the London 
CIV was aware that it must meet Pensions Funds investment strategy and it 
necessary for Pension Funds to communicate with them.  

4.8  Mr Williams advised that a report on contribution rates would be submitted at 
the forthcoming meeting in January 2016.  

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

5 INVESTMENT STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT 

5.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report in relation to the long term investment 
strategy to be considered in the light of the actuarial valuation and modelling 
work undertaken, as well as the introduction of the new Investment Strategy 
Statement from 1st April 2017. 

5.2 Responding to Cllr Desmond’s question regarding a finalised investment 
structure taking into account the Council’s commitment to ethical investment 
and reducing fossil fuel investment, Ms Cowburn advised that a draft 
Investment Strategy Statement would be presented at the meeting in January 
2017, which would provide a broad indication of the investment structure and 
a final strategy would have to be presented at the meeting in March 2017.

5.3 Cllr Taylor sought clarification regarding the statutory instrument stating ‘the 
Council’s investment strategy may not permit more than 5% of the total value 
of all investments of fund money to be invested in entities which are 
connected with that authority.’  Ms Cowburn clarified that this related to 
infrastructure and social housing and the amount that could be borrowed from 
the administering authority.   Cllr Taylor commented that it should be 
incorporated within the strategy that the Fund could have latitude to invest up 
to 5% locally. 



Tuesday, 6th December, 2016 
5.4 Ms Cowburn advised that the Investment Strategy Statement must incorporate 

a statement of the Fund’s voting policy and that the London CIV was in the 
process of setting a collective approach to voting.  The Chair requested that a 
report reviewing the Fund’s voting policy should be submitted at the next 
meeting. 

5.5 The Chair stated that the Committee would be proceeding to a private meeting 
to consider an exempt appendix to this report and exempt agenda item 6- 
Procurement of Third Party Pension Administration Services.  

RESOLVED to consider the options provided at the meeting.

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the 
Pensions Committee meeting during consideration of the appendix at item 5 
and item 6 on the agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in the view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, that were members of the public to be 
present, there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 

7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR IS URGENT 

7.1 Mr Johnston advised that the asset allocations were being monitored including 
the RBC mandate in the Quarterly Review report, which would be presented in 
January 2017.   

Duration of the meeting: 4.00  - 7.00 pm 

Contact:
Rabiya Khatun
Governance Services
0208 356 6279


